Andy Beshear
GOVERNOR

Jacqueline Coleman

PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET

Kentucky Office of Claims and
Appeals
Crime Victims Compensation Board

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR 500 Mero Street, 25C1

Frankfort, KY 40601
Phone: (502) 782-8255
Fax: (502) 573-4817

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING

Date: May 14, 2024

Time: 10:00 AM Eastern Standard Time (EST)

Ray A. Perry
SECRETARY

DJ Wasson
DEPUTY SECRETARY

John Hardesty
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Location: 500 Mero St., Frankfort KY, Conference Room 259SW with Microsoft Teams option

Call to order and roll call

Approval of April 2024 minutes

Executive Director’s Report

Update on CVCB subpoena form

Recommended Orders-Awards

Recommended Orders-Denials

Sexual Assault Examination-For Instructions from the Board
Sexual Assault Examination-Awards

Sexual Assault Examination-Denials

Review of calendar and next meeting

Adjournment

Microsoft Teams link: https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting MzIOYTY20TEtNmMJkMSO0ZTE3LThhY2ItMmUzYmVhZWRiMmY2%40

thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22d77c7f4d-d767-461f-b625-

0628792e9e2a%22%2c%220id%22%3a%2257ae752e-5878-4433-a006-

27ff078eb90b%22%7d

Meeting ID: 212 458 548 948
Passcode: NpD2ef

KYCC.KY.GOV TEAM . An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

KENTUCKY.



Office Of Claims And Appeals

Crime Victims Compensation Board
Agenda

May 14, 2024 Total 64
Claims:

Executive Director Hardesty reported to the Board that for April 2024

Crime Victims Compensation:
40 claims were received
40 claims were set up
17 full investigations were completed
42 claims were assigned/reassigned to investigators
18 claims were awarded
Total Awarded: $125,285.08 (including additional and emergency awards)
2 additional awards were rendered
12 claims were denied
1 claim was ordered withdrawn

Restitution and Collections:
$12,291.62 received in restitution
$550.55 received in donations
$0.00 received through subrogation
$2.132.70 received through PIECP program
Total Received: $14,974.87

The Sexual Assault Examination Program:
66 claims were received
66 claims were set up
35 claims were awarded
Total Awarded: $11,168.88
16 claims were denied

82 total claims were decided by the Board for April 2024

Recommended Orders - Awards

CV-2023-00053/CS (Bissell Roberts)
Grant Award - $563.37
(Medical/Dental) Paid -

Notes: Expenses from Envision Physician Services to be held in abeyance for sixty (60) days
pending further investigation.

CV-2023-00100/CC (Amy Leenerts)
Grant Award - $30,000.00 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid -

Notes:

CV-2023-00109/RA (Amy Leenerts)

Grant Award - $4,920.00 ) )
(Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid -
Notes:

Page: 1/9



CV-2023-00170/ST (Lanola Parsons)

Grant Award - $598.24 (Medical/Dental) Paid -
Notes:
CV-2023-00232/EP (Bissell Roberts)

Grant Award - $3,162.00
(Medical/Dental) Paid -

Notes: Recommendation to deny expense from Radiology Group of Paducah with leave to refile
because it cannot be determined to be necessary as a direct result of the crime.

CV-2023-00245/DT on behalf (Bissell Roberts)
of ST
Grant Award - $7,500.00
(Funeral/Burial) Paid -
Notes:
CV-2023-00250/RPS on (Bissell Roberts)
behalf of MPS
Grant Award - $4,831.17
(Funeral/Burial) Paid -

Notes: Recommended denial for LOE because Claimant does not meet the eligibility criteria for
receiving such compensation pursuant to KRS 49.280(3) and KRS 49.310(1).

CV-2023-00282/CC (Amy Leenerts)
Grant Award - $2,882.00 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid -
Notes:
CV-2023-00297/CS on behalf of (Lanola Parsons)
MS
Grant Award - $827.41

(Medical/Dental) Paid -
Notes:
CV-2023-00302/JP (Amy Leenerts)
Grant Award - $150.00 (Medical/Dental) Paid -
Notes:
CV-2023-00327/RA (Amy Leenerts)
Grant Award - $6,802.42
Notes: (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid -
CV-2023-00348/VW on (Lanola Parsons)
behalf of AH

Grant Award - $7,500.00

Funeral/Burial Paid -
Notes: ( )

Page: 2/9



CV-2023-00353/LD on behalf (Bissell Roberts)
of QD

Grant Award - $7,500.00 (Funeral/Burial) Paid -
Notes:
CV-2023-00361/DG on behalf (Lanola Parsons)
of AS
Grant Award - $7,500.00
(Funeral/Burial) Paid -
Notes:
CV-2024-00065/RH on behalf (Amy Leenerts)
of SH
Grant Award - $7,500.00
(Funeral/Burial) Paid -
Notes:
CV-2024-00071/SB on behalf (Bissell Roberts)
of CW
Grant Award - $208.82 (Economic Support (Lost Wages/Support)) Paid -
Notes: R/O Granting an Additional Award
CV-2024-00081/JC on behalf of (Bissell Roberts)
BBC
Grant Award - $3,852.00
(Funeral/Burial) Paid -
Notes:

Recommended Orders - Denials

CV-2023-00028/DM (Amy Leenerts)
Grant Award - $0.00 (No proof of financial loss) Paid -

Notes: With leave to refile if Claimant is able to provide sufficient documentation to substantiate his
claims

CV-2023-00111/LW on behalf (Lanola Parsons)
of RW

Grant Award - $0.00
(No proof of financial loss) Paid -

Notes: With leave to refile if Claimant is able to obtain and submit sufficient documentation to
substantiate claim.

CV-2023-00121/JS on behalf of (Lanola Parsons)
GS
Grant Award - $0.00 (Paid by other sources) Paid -
Notes:
CV-2023-00207/KW (Bissell Roberts)
Grant Award - $0.00 (Not victim of criminally injurious conduct by Paid -

statute)

Page: 3/9



Notes:

CV-2023-00328/ES (Lanola Parsons)

Grant Award - $0.00
(No proof of financial loss) Paid -

Notes: With leave to refile if Claimant submits documentation that confirms his lost earnings are
necessary due to the crime.

CV-2024-00070/KO on (Amy Leenerts)
behalf of CD

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: (Conduct) Paid -
CV-2024-00083/RJ (Lanola Parsons)

Grant Award - $0.00
(Not victim of criminally injurious conduct by Paid -
statute)

Notes: Claimant has also failed to submit sufficient proof to substantiate his claims for medical
expenses, mental health counseling expenses, and lost earnings.

For Instructions From the Board

SA-2024-00147/CH
Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Claim was on hold pending response from Medicaid on payment toward this claim. It was
finally denied by Medicaid

SA-2023-00703/Pennyrile
Children's Advocacy Center
on behalf of EJ

Grant Award - $894.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Pennyrile sent to Medicaid on 2/23/23 and never heard back. It was resent on 11/7/23 and
was denied.

SA-2024-00148/Pennyrile
Children's Advocacy Center
on behalf of CT

Grant Award - $350.66 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Medicaid had the claim and just returned it with partial payment of $543.38 leaving a
balance of $350.66 from this office

SA-2024-00149/Pennyrile
Children's Advocacy Center
on behalf of PT

Grant Award - $350.66 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Medicaid had the claim and just returned it with partial payment of $543.38 leaving a
balance of $350.66 from this office

Sexual Assault Examination Awards

Page: 4/9



SA-2024-00052/Baptist Health
Hardin Hospital on behalf of
LH

Grant Award - $308.84 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Balance after Insurance

SA-2024-00101/Baptist
Health Hardin Hospital on
behalf of AB

Grant Award - $1,830.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Exam, Fac., Lab, Med - $650; HIV Initial Labs & Meds-$380; HIV First Follow-up-$700; HIV
2nd Follow-up-$100

SA-2024-00116/Baptist
Health Hardin Hospital on
behalf of AF

Grant Award - $650.00 Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Notes: Exam, Fac., Lab, Med

SA-2024-00100/CAC of the
Bluegrass on behalf of SE

Grant Award - $894.00

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: CAC Fee xu uitEx !

SA-2024-00119/CAC of the
Bluegrass on behalf of TK

Grant Award - $894.00

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: CAC Fee xu uitEx !

SA-2024-00120/CAC of the
Bluegrass on behalf of CT

Grant Award - $894.00

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: CAC Fee

SA-2024-00121/CAC of the
Bluegrass on behalf of AW

Grant Award - $894.00

Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -
Notes: CAC Fee

SA-2024-00122/CAC of the
Bluegrass on behalf of MW

Grant Award - $894.00

Notes: CAC Fee Sexual Assault Exam Fee Paid -

Page: 5/9



SA-2024-00125/Cincinnati
Children's Hospital Medical
Center on behalf of AM

Grant Award - $450.00

Notes: Exam, Fac.

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00126/Cincinnati
Children's Hospital
Medical Center on behalf
of ES

Grant Award - $450.00

Notes: Exam, Fac.

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00127/Frankfort
Regional Medical Center on
behalf of JP

Grant Award - $650.00

Notes: Exam, Fac., Lab, Med

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00097/Kentucky
Clinic Pharmacy on behalf of
RB

Grant Award - $230.00
Notes: HIV Initial Meds

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00096/Lexington
SANE Program on behalf
of RB

Grant Award - $200.00
Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2023-00567/LOTUS on
behalf of BC

Grant Award - $894.00
Notes: CAC Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2023-00700/Pennyrile
Children's Advocacy Center
on behalf of JF

Grant Award - $894.00
Notes: CAC Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00142/Spring  View
Hospital on behalf of CW

Grant Award - $321.85

Notes: Balance after Insurance

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

Page: 6/9



SA-2024-00128/St. Elizabeth
Healthcare on behalf of HB

Grant Award - $450.00

Notes: Exam, Fac,

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00114/still Waters
Center at Ampersand on
behalf of HD

Grant Award - $200.00
Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00115/Still Waters
Center at Ampersand on
behalf of HM

Grant Award - $200.00
Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00117/Still Waters
Center at Ampersand on
behalf of JY

Grant Award - $200.00
Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00123/Still Waters
Center at Ampersand on
behalf of CB

Grant Award - $200.00
Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00143/Still Waters
Center at Ampersand on
behalf of GM

Grant Award - $200.00
Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00144/Still Waters
Center at Ampersand on
behalf of KM

Grant Award - $200.00
Notes: SANE Fee

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00074/Tristar
Greenview Regional Hospital
on behalf of MW

Grant Award - $350.00
Notes: Fac., Med

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

Page: 7/9



SA-2024-00079/Tristar
Greenview Regional Hospital
on behalf of KB

Grant Award - $650.00

Notes: Exam, Fac., Lab, Med

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00109/University of
Louisville Hospital on behalf
of AB

Grant Award - $450.00

Notes: Exam, Fac.

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00110/University of
Louisville Hospital on behalf
of BG

Grant Award - $650.00

Notes: Exam, Fac., Lab, Med

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00111/University of
Louisville Hospital on behalf
of NB

Grant Award - $650.00

Notes:

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00112/University of
Louisville Hospital on behalf of
SD

Grant Award - $87.16

Notes: Balance after Insurance

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

SA-2024-00113/University of
Louisville Hospital on behalf
of TF

Grant Award - $550.00

Notes: Exam, Fac., Med

Sexual Assault Exam Fee

Paid -

Sexual Assault Examination Denials

SA-2024-00021/Clark
Regional Medical Center on
behalf of AM

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance

Paid -

SA-2024-00084/Clark
Regional Medical Center on
behalf of TK

Grant Award - $0.00

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Insurance

Paid -

Page: 8/9



SA-2024-00076/Lake
Cumberland Regional Hospital
on behalf of ACY

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance

Notes: DENY - Paid by Insurance

Paid -

SA-2023-00767/0Owensboro
Health Regional Hospital on
behalf of KP

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Paid -

SA-2023-00712/Russell
County Hospital on behalf of
AM

Grant Award - $0.00 Insurance

Notes: DENY - Insurance Paid

Paid -

SA-2024-00095/Saint
Joseph London on behalf of
HA

Grant Award - $0.00 Victim in Jail at time of crime

Notes: DENY-Victim In jail at time of crime

Paid -

Page: 9/9



